BILL NO. R-17-10 -24
CONFIRMING RESOLUTION NO. R-

A CONFIRMING RESOLUTION designating an “Economic
Revitalization Area” and approving a walver of non-
compliance under 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1 for property commoniy
known for properties commonly known as 960% Ardmore
Avenue, 9733 Ardmore Avenue, 9503 Ardmore Avenue, 9823
Ardmore Avenue, 9735 Ardmore Avenue, 9413 Ardmore
Avenue, 9821 Ardmore Avenue, 4010 Piper Drive, 4202 Piper
Drive, 9307 Avionics Drive, 3618 Ferguson Road, 3401
McArthur Drive, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46805 (Fort Wayne
Metals Research Products Corp./TEG Investments, LLC)

WHEREAS, Common Council has previously designated and declared by Declaratory Resclution
the following described property as an “Economic Revitalization Area” under Sections 153.13-153.24 of

the Municipal Code of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, and 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1, to wit;

Attached hereto as “Exhibit A” as if a part herein; and
WHEREAS, petitioner will install new manufacturing equipment for which deductions from

assessed valuation will be claimed; and
WHEREAS, petitioner requests that new manufacturing equipment approved under these
designations that will be installed and receiving deductions from assessed valuation shall be allowed to be
relocated from one designation fo another (within the Economic Revitalization Areas designated herein)
and be eligible for the remaining deductions from assessed valuation under 1.C, 6-1.1-12.1-4.6; and
WHEREAS, said project will create 314 full-time and 12 part-fime, permanent iobs for a total
additional payroll of $16,303,968 with an average annual job salary being $51,445 and retain 715 full-time
and 44 part-time, permanent jobs for a current annual payroll of $37,557,553, with the average current

annual job salary being $51,803; and
WHEREAS, the total estimated project cost of real property improvements located at 9606

Ardmore Avenue is $6,000,000; and
WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of personal property improvements is $35,000,000; and
WHEREAS, representatives of Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp./TEG Investments,
LLC informed Common Counci! that the personal property improvements for which they are requesting

designation of an Economic Revitalization Area under 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1 have heen initiated; and
WHEREAS, Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp /TEG Investments, LLC has submitted a

written request for a waiver of non-compliance under 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1-11.3; and
WHEREAS, I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-11.3 permits non-compliance events such as the untimely filing of an

application, statement of benefits, or ancther document required to be filed under L.C. 6-1.1-12.1; and




WHEREAS, the Common Coungil acknowledges that Fort Wayne Metals Research Products
orp./TEG investments, LLC has requested a waiver of non-compliance which the Common Council has
he power and authority to approve under 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1-11.3; and '

WHEREAS, Common Council finds that Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp./TEG

nvestments, LLC did not comply with 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1 by:
{a) failure to submit the completed statement of benefits form to the Common Council before

nitiation of redevelopment or rehabilitation, and
(b) failure to designate an area as an economic revitalization area before the initiation of

redevelopment or rehabilitation, and
(c) failure to file a timely deduction application
WHEREAS, representatives'of Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp./TEG investments,

LLC were in attendance and presented testimony on why a waiver should be granted; and
WHEREAS, a recommendation has been received from the Committee on Finance concerning
said Resolution; and '
WHEREAS, notice of the adoption and substance of said Resolution has been published in
accordance with 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5 and 1.C. 5-3-1 and a public hearing has been conducted on said

Resolution,
WHEREAS, each taxing unit within the new economic revitalization area will be notified of the

proposed resolution.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT

WAYNE, INDIANA:
SECTION 1.  That, Common Council hereby adopts a waiver of non-compliance with 1.C. 6-1.1-

12.1-11.3 regarding:
(a) failure to submit the completed statement of benefits form to the com mon council hefore

initiation of redevelopment or rehabilitation, and

(b) failure to designate an area as an economic revitalization area before the initiation of
redevelopment or rehabilitation, and

(c) failure to file a timely deduction application
for which Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp./TEG Investments, LLC desires to claim an
Economic Revitalization Area deduction. Such waiver shall be in effect for personal property
improvements during the period of January 1, 2017 through the date of this resolution.

SECTION 2.  That, the Resolution previously designating the above described property as an
“Economic Revitalization Area” is confirmed in all respecis.

SECTION 3.  That, the hereinabove described property is hereby declared an “Economic
Revitalization Area” pursuant fo 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1, said designation to begin on the effective date of this*
Resolution and shall terminate on December 31, 2021, unless otherwise automatically extended in five

year increments per 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1-8.




SECTION 4. That, said designation of the hereinabove described property as an "Economic
evitalization Area” shall apply to a deduction of the assessed value of real estate and personal property
r new manufacturing, research and development, logistical distribution, and information technology
quipment. '

SECTION 5. That, the estimate of the number of individuals that will be employed or whose
mployment will be retained and the estimate of the annual salaries of those individuals and the estimate
f redevelopment or rehabilitation and estimate of the value of the new manufacturing research and

development, logistical distribution, and information technology equipment, all contained in Petitioner's
Statement of Benefits are reasonable and are benefits that can be reasonably expected 1o result from the
proposed described insfillation of the new manufacturing, research and development, logistical
distribution, and information fechnology equipment

SECTION 6.  The current year approximate tax rates for taxing units within the City would be;

(a) If the proposed development does not occur, the approximate current year tax rates for this

site would be $3.4370/$100.

(b) If the proposed development does occur and no deduction is granted, the approximate
current year tax rate for the site would be $3.4370/3100 (the change would be negligible).

(c) If the proposed development occurs, and a deduction percentage of fifty percent (50%) is
assumed, the approximate current year tax rate for the site would be $3.4370/3100 (the

change would be negligible).

(d) If the real estate and personal property for new manufacturing, research and development,
logistical distribution, and information technology equipment is not installed, the approximate
current year tax rates for this site would be $3.4370/$100.

(e) if the real estate and proposed personal property for new manufacturing, research and
development, logistical distribution, and infoermation technology equipment is installed and no
deduction is granted, the approximate current year tax rate for the site would be $3.4370/$100
{the change would be negligible).

(D) If the real estate and proposed personal property for new manufacturing, research and
development, logistical distribution, and information technology equipment is installed and a
deduction percentage of eighty percent (80%) is assumed, the approximate current year tax
rate for the site would be $3.4370/$100 (the change would be negligible).

SECTION 7. That, pursuant to I.C. 8-1.1-12.1, it is hereby determined that the deduction from
the assessed value of the real property shall be for a period of ten years, and that the deduction from the
assessed value of the new manufacturing, research and development, logistical distribution, and
information technology equipment shall be for a period of ten years.

SECTION 8. The deduction schedule from the assessed value of the real property pursuant t

.C. 8-1.1-12.1-17 shall look like this:
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SECTION 12. For personal property, new manufacturing, research and development, and
"formation technology equipment, a deduction application must contain a performance report showing the
xtent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits form approved by the Fort
ayne Common Council at the time of filing. This report must be submitted to the Allen County Auditor's
ffice, and the City of Fort Wayne's Community Development Division and must be included with the
eduction application. For ten subsequent years, the performance report must be updated and submitted

long with the deduction application at the time of filing.
SECTION 13. For real property, a deduction application must contain a performance report

howing the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits form approved by
the Fort Wayne Common Council at the time of filing. This report must be submitted to the Allen County
Auditor's Office and the City of Fort Wayne's Community Development Division and must be included in
the deduction application. For ten subsequent years, the performance report must be updated each year
in which the deduction is applicable at the same time the property owner is required to file a personai
property tax return in the taxing disftrict in which the property for which the deduction was granted is

located. If the taxpayer does not file a personal properly tax return in the taxing district in which the

property is located, the information must be provided by May 15.
SECTION 14. The performance report must contain the following information:

A. The cost and description of real property improvements and/or purchase of real estate and
new personal property for new manufacturing and information technology eguipment.
B. The number of employees hired through the end of the preceding calendar year as a result of

the deduction.
C. The total salaries of the employees hired through the end of the preceding calendar year as a

result of the deduction.
D. The total number of employees employed at the facility receiving the deduction.
E. The totai assessed value of the real and/or personal property deductions.

F. The tax savings resulfing from the real and/for personal property being abated.

SECTION 15. That, the taxpayer is non-delinquent on any and all property tax due fto
jurisdictions within Allen County, indiana.

SECTION 16. That, pursuant to 1.C. 8-1.1-12.1-12 et ai, any property owner that has received a
deduction under section 3 or 4.5 of this chapter may be required to repay the deduction amount as
determined by the county auditor in accordance with section 10 of said chapter if the property owner
ceases operations at the facility for which the deduction was granted and if the Common Council finds that
the property owner obtained the deduction by intentionally providing false information concerning the

property owner’s plans to continue operation at the facility.
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SECTION 17. That, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

nd any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Member of Gouncil

APPROVED AS TO FORM A LEGALITY

Carof Hetlton, City Attorney




Baden
s Gage & Schroeder LIC

Certified Public Accotntants « Business Consultants

Kara M. Smith, CPA
260.969.2538
ksmith@badencpa.com

August 31, 2017

Fort Wayne City Council Members
City of Fort Wayne, Indiana

RE: Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp/Labeca, LLC
Abatement Application Waiver

Dear City Council:

Taxpayer named above hereby requests a waiver to allow personal property purchased from January 1,
2017 through August 30, 2017 be included as part of the abatement application. Fort Wayne Metals is
planning a $51.1 million expansion of its current facilities. 1t currently employs nearly 900 individuals
and plans to add more than 300 resulting from this expansion. Fort Wayne Metals has been, and
continues to be, a stable and growing economic factor in this community with 99% of its customer base
located outside Allen County. The Company has had a number of successful projects/investments made
possible in part because of the tax phase-in incentives approved by City Council.

Due to a change in Council’s policy, alf prior phase-ins have come to a close, effective December 31,
2016. Fort Wayne Metals was not notified of the change in policy and discussions about complying
with the changes did not occur until August 29, 2017. As a result, the nearly $3 million of perscnal
property asset additions are not tied to any phase-in. We respectfully request that you allow these
assets to be included as part of the abatement application and allow them to be phased in.

We appreciate your consideration to this matter.
Regards,

BADEN, GAGE & SCHROEDER, LLC

A B dwct

Kara M. Smith, CPA
Director
Representative for Fort Wayne Metals Research Corp.

cc: Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp.

6920 Pointe Inverness Way, Suite 300 » Fort Wayne, Indiana 46804-7926 + Phone: 260,422.2551 « Fax: 260.422.7862 g@g @%
www.badencpa.com * E-mail: info@badencpa.com AR
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W Baden
Gage & Schroeder LIC

Certified Public Accountants » Business Consultants

Kara M. Smith, CPA
260.969.2538
ksmith@badencpa.com

October 13, 2017

Fort Wayne City Council Members
City of Fort Wayne, IN

RE: Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp/Labeca, LLC
Abatement Application Waiver Attachment

Dear City Council:

Due to the incentive process and unforeseen delays, the Taxpayer named above hereby requests a
waiver to aliow all personal property purchased and installed since August 30, 2017 thus far in 2017 to

also be included as part of the abatement application.
We appreciate your consideration to this matter.
Regards,

BADEN, GAGE & SCHROEDER, LLC

Kara M. Smith, CPA
Director/
Representative for Fort Wayne Metals Research Corp.

Cc: Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp.

6920 Pointe Inverness Way, Suite 300 » Fort Wayne, Indizna 46804-7926 « Phone: 260.422.2551 » Fax: 260.422.7862 E ﬁh
. - o

www.badencpa.com » E-mail: infof@badencpa.com wors

leading edge aliance
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' Exbii)i: A ‘

. ..LOTS B aud C, Easlbum Out La!s in thc North one—half (122) of the East‘ onc-half (112)
- of the Northeast one quarter (114) of Sccﬂon 5, Tomhxp 29 N‘orth, Range: 12 East, _

T . Allcn County, Indlana A '
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Aid A.J-A.tf‘IT :\

LOT D, Eastburn Out Lots in the North one-half (4) of the East one-half (*4) of the Nontheast ane-
guarter (1/4) of Scction 5, Townshipl 29 North, Range 12 East, Allen County, Indiana
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EXHIBIT A

Properly B tecated jnthe Covaty of Allen, State of {ndiana, and is described a5
el lovys:

Block 3, in Baer Field Iadustrial Park, Section |, as recorded in
Plat Cabinet ) Page 134, und Document Mumber 260061204




—_—

e e

PR T TR

e srrre e [N AV RN 7] {ESEJE!TW—EEH{},‘IE-““;"" M
. N - ‘ - LI
. - . B

A
- « Imae - : !
11

AL

L
0 S

i: A4 e T aed
[
"ol .
L1 3
.
" ST L oo i -
' 'f : J :
'
: 2 1 : o
: SO Y I i al.s
. seta = THEY wrep ' I {7
= ke i gk
‘ | ! g
wpr vem e R e e e 1 PR
= N ~— ’ L, . I
kaf T TCLIaTLiIT Tl b o friee
55 e i, et e S ettt bk n e LN SEIPTEL LS —t
s FARIA R LINE ' v EARISNT LANE !
pRIRRS RS e R T ppe T e m—— AT, memm rm e e FH T endhanmteiat iR N
e .
L]

; ot - ]

I pm g e T e e e e = o4

: i
' "

T r e
o HLOUK 7 ra ,'n[
] ATE . 885k wctel by ]"‘

. e w I3
¥ a4
[ 1
5ho et
; LIRS PR R N NI 4 : ;:l
eyt pmp e e e b T M . ALOCK 3 It
v l,. b Y T i S S AKTE = A0 nevrn l'..‘"
» 1 A
& o
L [}
e v
i |
- LOCK & *
7! ARTE @ 0028 aceer h
i h
. '
1 [ -
t h
""""""""""" I

BlLock 4

E . 1LIIY wreey

|
|-
L
.
.
3

Farie g

MEDRIVMRE PLAT O

BARR FIRLD INDUSTRIAL PARK, SECETON

AN LERINYIIN KO THE CITY (8 FORT A YRE iDL 8

PEVELOPER FHTINEER:
HHe BEFLTY CORPOHATNIY X LA ARG
SECF HTEE FANMNG N MLV M3 OWEEP K FNVE S
FORT BAFPNE Nt asg0z

L) LI S

+ Tea 4 nd ey e e e
f—asa It L, | -

PRI
R AL R LN P : 5

L e L T T

Frmmecm g e i e et e Tt | v Lok S b gt B et 4 petm | ot pen it b

L e T ey

S LI

S ey

e g ey Bk L g AL 8 NS e b A ] 4 By o g = PP ama g

LI P PR

* D
Lipan
» R :'J

WAL (V0T

e e T

4 ihd )]

A i

g
TARN MALA LS pitg el ceaip r
Aot whir o a2 .

Ap AL =
AERAAL S

R I 0y

RET: ¥}
it pheadi

e S pE S ——————

it S

FETT £ D L
et

L
St mremyating 21 e

s Fatdaa b vy

8t i Lt T, petnd e e han ot A
Wpt A e | e W s e s mveAbd
o r e M ke o b e i Bty o
A D £ Mo bt e dred

P T T e T pey

G TTITAE |
T g CBTT A Y%7 A ropres




DE2% Lnomon

" EXHIBIT "A™
A LD . .
Ontlor B, In Bestburn Our Lot a8 recorded in Plat Record 17, pigs 6 in the Office of the Revorder of Allen County,
Indim :
EXCRPT:

Past of Out-Lot “E" in Eastburn Out Lots, 85 récordad in Plet Record 17, page 6 i the OFfos of the Recorder of
Allen County, Indisna, more partionlarly dessribed as follows: '

COMMENCING at a 5/8-inch rebay [SCO cap] found marking the Sounthwest comer of Out-Laof "B iin sald Easthurn
Out Lots; thenee Nosth 50 depraas 0 minutes 00 seoonds Fas, (assamed boaring and 3 used astlw-lmist:orﬂm
bearings in this description), slong the South line of sid Out-Lot “B™, 487.50 feet o & 5/8-inch reber [Tazian cap] sst
st the Point of Bepinning; thenns Nuorih 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seoonds Eagt, continuing along said Sonfh Hug,
380.00 feet to 2 set 5/8-inoh rebar [Taxien cup]; thencs North 00 degreas 00 minutes 00 seronds Eagt, 31698 feettna
5/8-inch rsbar {Tazipn cap] sef on the South s of en existing 16 foot wide ingress and egress easement (Docurient
T Nembess 80-010004 & 960053336), thenos South 50 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, elong the South line of

- seid zesement, 380,00 feat to 2 set mag nail [Tazian disk}; thenve South 8 degrees 00 mimmes 00 seconds. West,

316.98 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, cormining 2,77 seres of land more or less,

PARCELIE

Part of Qut-Lot "E* in Eastburn Qut Lots, as recorded in Plat Record 17,
County, Indiana, more partenfarly described as follows: .
COMMENCING at a 5/8-inch rebar found marking the Southwest corner of Out-Lot "E in said Eastburn Out Lots;
thence North 50 degrees 00 minutes §0 seconds Eest, {assumed bearing and iz wsed as the basy for the

bearings in this description), along the South Jine of said Ont-Lot *E", 487.50 feet to  3/8-inch reber set at the Point
of Beginning; thence North 90 degrees 00 minwutes 00 seconds East, continuing along seid South tine, 380,00 feet to a set
5/8-inth rebar; thence North 00 depress 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 316.98 feet to a 5/8-inch rebar set oy the South
line of an existing 16 foot wide ingress and egress easement (Document Numbers 80-016004 & 950053336); thenca South

. 90 degrees 00 minutes 0D seconds West, slong the South line of said easement, 380.00 feet fo a sot mag nall; thence

South 80 deprees 00 minutes 00 seoonds West, 316,98 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 2.77 acres of

fand more or less. :

page 6 in the Office of the Recorder of Alfen
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Exhibit A -

The real property located in Allen County known as 3461 McArthur Drive, Ft.
Wayne, Indiana 46B@9 and more particularly described as follows:

Part of the Northwést Quarter in Section 33, Township 3@ North, Range 12 East,
Allen County, Indiana, in particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at an iron pin at the intersection of the West right-of-way line of
the Lake Erie and Western Railroad and the center-line of the Indianapolis
Road, thence South 88 degrees 2@ minutes West 834.24 feet along the West
right-of-way of the Lake Eris and Western Railroad to a stone corner; thence
South 88 degrees 39 minutes West 548.46 feet to an iron pin on the centerline
of the Indianapulis Road to a point; thence North 22 degrees 3@ minutes East
510.84 feet along the centerline of Indianapolis Road to a point; then North
41 degrees 45 minutes East 569,52 feet along the centerline of the
Indianapolis Road to the place of beginning, containing 6.31 acres more or

less.

See attached map
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Patt of the Southeast Quarter of the Southéast Quarter in Seotlon 5, Towaship 29 Nouth,
Range 12 Bast, in Allen County, Indiana, described as follows:

Beginnitgr at 4 point-on the Notth fitie of thie Sgutheast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 5, Township 29 North, Range 12 East, in Allen County, Indiana, said point belng
sftuated 780.0 feet North 89 degr. 13 min. Bast from the Northwest corner of the said
Soitheast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 29 North, Range 12 East,
i Allen County, Indiana; thence North 89 degr. 13 min, East 250.0 feet along the said North
ling of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 29 North,
Range 12 East; thenee South 1 degr. 41 min. East 648.2 feet to the centerline of "C" Street in
' the said Southeast Quarter- of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 29 North, Range
12.East; thenes Sauth 88 degr, 11 miin. West 250.0 feet along the said centerling of "C” Street;
thence North 1. degr, 41 min. West 652.7 feet on a line parallel to the West line of the said
Southeast Quaitor of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 29 Noxth, Range 12 East
to the place: of beginning, eontaining 3.733 deres of land, subject to an eagemient over the
Seuth 25.0 feet thereof for the North half of the atorementioned "C" Street and also subject to
easements for the ifstallation and maintenance of all public or gquasi public utilitics dnd
Services as shown on the plat herewith, said easements being 14.0 feet in width, extending 7.0
feet on either side of the aforementioned utilities and services, ard also subject to all building
and sethack restrietions, all of the above ecasements and restrictions to be as established amd
designated by the Board of Aviation Commissioners of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana,
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that ROBERT BE. MASON, an adult being over the age of eighteen (18)
years ("Grantor"), of Allén Colmty, in the State of Indiana, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to QUOIN ENTERPRISES
LLC, an Indiana limited liability compdny ("Grantée®), in .consideration of Qne Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable
consideratioh, the receipt and sufficiency of which arc hereby acknowledged, the followling described real estatd in Allen
County, in the State of Indiana: ‘

Parcel [ )
A part of the Northeast Quavter of Séetion 5, Township 29 North, Range 12 East of the Secand Principadl

Meridian (Pleasant Township, Allen Cownty, Indient), deseribed as follows, to-vit:

Corimencing at o stone located gt the Southelist ¢orner of thé Northeast Odarter if said Sectioi; thence
North along the East line of the Northeast Quarter of scid Section 3, o distance of 223.4 feel for ihe pointof’
beginming; thence Wesi a distance of 509.0g2el 10 the East righl-efoway line.qf State Highway No. 3; thence
North 35 degrees 30 minutey East along seid Highway line, a distance of 104.4 feet; thence East a distance
of 448.4 feet to the East line of Northeast Quarter of said Section 5; thince South along the last descrihed
line a disignce of 85,0 feat to the point of beginning, the area described herein being 93 hundredths of an-

. aere.
Parcel I
A part of the Nartheast Quarter of Seetion 5, Township 29 North, Range 12 East of the Second Principal
Meridian (Pleasaim Towpskip, Allen-County, Tndiana), described ds follows, To-wit:

Comireneing ot a stone-lovaled i the Seitheast corner of the Northeds! Quarier of said Section 5; thence
North along the East line-of the Northeast Quarter pf said Section §, a distance of 167.9 jeet for the point of
begirming, thence West, a distance of 344.4 feef to the East right-of-way line of diana State Highway No.
3, thence North 35 degrees 30 mives Feast, along said highwiy ling, a distance of 70.6 feel; thencs Easi a
disiance of 509 feet to the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Seciton 5, Township and Range
aforesaid; thence South along the last described line, a distance f 57.5 feet ta the point of beginnirig, the
aved described herein being 69/100 acres. .

Commorly knonwn as: 9413 Ardmoye Avenye, Fort-Wayne, 1N 46809,
Pareet No, 02-17-05-277-006:000-08¢.

Subject 1o afl current real esfide tes and asséssments gnd all subsequent téves gnd gssessments.
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EXHIBIT A

{Legal Description of Leased Premises)

A tract of land fying within the confines of Raer Fisld, being a part of the Southeast Quarter of
the Southeast Guarter of Section 5, Township 29 North, Range 12 East in Allen County, Indiana

in particularly described, as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at a point on the north line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
said Section 5 which is-80 feet east of the northwest corner of the said Southeast Quarier of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 5; thence running east on the notth finé thereof 400 feet; thence
south and parallel to the west line of said Seytheast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section
5 a distance of 656.2 feet to the center line of "C" Street, as designated in the plan of Baer
Field; thence west on the Center line of said "C" Sireet 400 feet; thence north and paraliel to the

- west line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section & to the place of

beginning, containing approximately 6 acres of land.

EXCEPT: That part given to the County of Allen as sef out in Warranty Deed recorded August 7,
1981 as Instrument Humber 81-16285 being dessribed as Tollpws:

Part of the Southeast Quarier of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 29 Nerfh Range
12 East, Allen County, Indiana, more parficularly described as fo!!ows )

Commencing at a pomt on the North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quartsr of
said Section 5, said pomt being 480.0 feet East of the Northwest comer of the said Southeast
Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5; therice South and paraliel to said West line a
distance of 631.20 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South, parallel to and 480.0
feet East of said West line a distance of 25,0 feet to the centerline of Piper Drive formerly "C"
Straet; thence West, on and along said centerline of Piper Drive a distance of 400.0 fest, thence
North, parallel to and 80.0 feet. East of said west line, a distance of 25.0 feet; thence East,
parallel to and 25.0 feet North of said centerline of Figer Drive, a distance of 400.0 feet to the
point of beginning, containing 0,23 acres of land, more or legs. )

s
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EXHIBIT A
(Legal Description of Leased Premises)

Lot A Eastburn Qutlots In the North one-half (1/2) of the East one-half (1/2) of
the Southeast Quarter (1/4) of Section 5, Township 29 North, Range 12 Easf,
Allen County, Indiana, according fo the plat thereof, recorded in Plat Record 17,
page 6, in the Office of the Recorder of Allen County, Indiana.

Parcel i;

That part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 5, in Township 29 North, Range 12
East, described as follows, fo-wit: '
Commencing at a stone located at the Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter
of said Section 5; thence North along the East line of the Northeast Quiarter of
Sectlon 5 a distance of 167.9 fest; thence Wast a distance of 544.1 fedt to the
East right-of-way line of Incliana State Highway No. 3; thence South 35 degrees
30 minutes West, along said highway line, a distance of 129.1 feet to a poeint
located 59.2 feet along said highway line from the East and West half section line
. of said Section 5; thence Southeasterly a distance of 153 fest to a point located -
17 feet Norih of said East and West half section line and 467.4 feet West of said
East line of said Northeast Quarter of Section 5; thence South a distance of 17
“feet to said East and West half section line; thence East along said East and
West half section line a distance of 467 .4 feet {o the place of beginning,

Parcel Il

Part of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 5, in Township
29 North, Range 12 East, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:
Beginning at the intersection of the East and West Half Section line of said
Section with the centerline of Indiana Highway Number 3 as now established;
thence East on the said Half Section line, 229 feet; thence North 17 feet; thence
Northwesterly 194 feet to a point which is in the centerline of said Highway and
also is 76 fest Northeasterly from the point of beginning; thence Southwesteriy
“on the centerfine of said Highway 75 feet to the place of beginning.

“12-
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DIGEST SHEET

TITLE OF ORDINANCE: Confirming Resolution

DEPARTMENT REQUESTING ORDINANCE: Community Development Division

SYNOPSIS OF ORDINANCE: This is to confirm the designation of an FEeonomic
Revitalization Area for Fort Wayne Metals Research Products Corp./TEG Investments,
LLC for real and personal property improvements in the amount of $41,000,000. Fort
Wayne Metals Research Products Corp./TEG Investments, LL.C. A 40,000 square foot two
story addition will be constructed at 9609 Ardmore Avenue and personal property
manufacturing, research and development, and information technology equipment will be

purchased and installed at all of the Fort Wayne facilities.

EFFECT OF PASSAGE;: Investment of $41,000,000 and the creation of 314 full-time and
12 part-time jobs and the retention of 715 full-time and 44 part-time jobs.

EFFECT OF NON-PASSAGE: Potential loss of investment and the creation of 314 full-

time and 12 part-time jobs and the retention of 715 full-time and 44 part-time jobs.

MONEY INVOLVED (DIRECT COSTS, EXPENDITURES, SAVINGS): No expenditures of

public funds required.

ASSIGNED TO COMMITTEE (CO-CHAIRS): Geoff Paddeck and Jason Arp




